

### DR. BUU NYGREN PRESIDENT RICHELLE MONTOYA VICE PRESIDENT

#### The Navajo Nation | Yideeską́adi Nitsáhákees

			De	cember 2	9, 2023			
TRA	NSMI	ITTAL						
ТО	:	Arbin Mitchell, Ex Division of Comm			(DCD)			
FROM	:	Cordell Shortey, Contracts & Gran			 ЭМВ	_		
SUBJE	ECT :	BU on Projects / A Aneth Chapter, an						ees Nos Pos Chapter, e Curtis Yanito
l.	Mexican Chapter, Aneth C	on on Contract (p Water Chapter, To' Tees Nos Pos Cha Chapter, and Red M	likan pter, l	J.S. Treas	sury Ame		very	21.027
	1	itle of Contract		Fu	unding A	gency		CFDA No Federal
	NABIO-	-27-23; CMY-36-						
		23		2,340.00	202			021 to 12/31/2026
	C	Grant No.	Amoun	t	Fiscal	Year	Term -	Begin and End Date
II.	Data Ente	red in FMIS Rega	rding:					
	7	_						K2115432 -
	New	Contract or Grant	Company	No	8059	Business	Unit (K#)	K2115437
	☑ Cont	ract Mod No	Internal M	lodification	n No. 1			
	✓ A	mt of Budget Inc	rease	\$3,800,88	32.84	\$1,817,357	.00_to	\$5,618,239.84
				AMOUNT		FROM		то
	The second second	udget Period - Ext	end End Da	ate: F	From _		То	
	Γ 0	ther, specify:						
	Authorizir	ng Document - A	tached:					
	┌ Cont	ract / Agreement -	Date exec	utec				
	⊢ NNC	/ Committee Reso	lution - No.	& Date				
	Othe	r, specify: NN Cou	ıncil Resolut	ion NABIO	-27-23			
III.	Comment	s by CGS:						
								ed to CD Curtis Yanito Section I. of Transmittal

above reflects \$8,802,340 ARPA funding allocated for distribution to Chapters the respective Council Delegate

Attachment

Copy: Contract files

service aka Region.

Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM

Tom Platero, Executive Director - NN FRF Office

		NAVAJO	NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN	GATE REGION PR	ROJECT PLA		
	COUNCIL DELEGATE:	councit delegate: Hon. Curtis Yanito	lito			Exh	Exhibit A
	CHAPTERS:	снартевз:Мехісап Water, To'Likan, 1	To'Likan, Tees Nos Pos, Aneth, Red Mesa	Red Mesa			
	FUNDING RECIPIENT	SUBRECIPIENT	EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT	ADMIN OVERSIGHT	FRF CATEGORY	DOJ REVIEW#	AMOUNT
			TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED IN CMY-36-23 on June 8, 2023				\$ 1,817,357.00
Pollog	Division of Community	None Identified	Mexican Water Chapter Scattered Bathroom-Additions (2-Clients) Project	Division of Community Development	1.14	HK0359-2	\$ 80,000.03
Konsak	(2) Development	None Identified	Red Mesa Chapter House Renovation Project	Division of Community Development	2.22	HK0501	\$ 521,520.00
Christy	Development	None Identified	Teec Nos Pos Chapter Warehouse (for Storage of Heavy Equipment and PPE) Project	Division of Community Development	6.1	HK0522	\$ 1,267,200.00
Walley.	Development	None Identified	Teec Nos Pos Chapter Purchase of Motor Grader Project	Division of Community Development	6.1	HK0548	\$ 460,799.27
- Welland	الماسيمين كاناناني بريابي Development	None Identified	Teec Nos Pos Chapter Purchase of Backhoe Project	Division of Community Development	6.1	HK0585	\$ 204,163.57
- Kelley	પ્રીપ્રોપાંકાon of Community શાંધિ	None Identified	Red Mesa Chapter Warehouse (for Storage of Heavy Equipment and PPE) Project	Division of Community Development	6.1	HK0594	\$ 1,267,200.05
		;					
			UN-ALLOCATED AMOUNT				\$ 3 184 100 16

Page 1 of 1 \*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the "Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans."

\$ 3,184,100.16

\$8,802,340.00

TOTAL:

## RESOLUTION OF THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' STANDING COMMITTEE 25th NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL -- First Year, 2023

AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE; AMENDING CMY-36-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE CURTIS YANITO'S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: MEXICAN WATER, TO'ŁIKAN, TEES NOS POS, ANETH, RED MESA), TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR THIS DELEGATE REGION

#### BE IT ENACTED:

#### SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

- A. The Naabik'fyati' Committee is established as a standing committee of the Navajo Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 700(A).
- B. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, mandates that Fiscal Recovery Fund ("NNFRF") Delegate Region Project Plans be approved by two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Naabik'íyáti' Committee members in attendance.
- C. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CMY-36-23, included and incorporated herein by reference, mandated that amendments to the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Honorable Curtis Yanito's Delegate Region (Chapters: Mexican Water, To'likan, Tees Nos Pos, Aneth, Red Mesa) be approved by a Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17), and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C)(10), (11), and (12).
- D. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAU-74-23, which amended CJN-29-22 and CJY-41-21, included and incorporated herein by reference, delegated the Naabik'iyati' Committee as the final approval authority for Delegate Region Project Plans funded through Navajo Nation's Fiscal Recovery Funds.

#### SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A. The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL; ALLOCATING \$1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS; PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E911, AND RURAL ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS; HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND

PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July 15, 2022.

- B. CJN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three, now states, in part and among other things, that
  - 1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars (\$211,256,148) to be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two thousand three hundred forty dollars (\$8,802,340) per Delegate Region . . and allocated through Delegate Region Project Plans approved by two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Naabik'iyati' Committee members in attendance . . . See CJN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three (B).
  - 2. The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the Division of Community Development or other appropriate Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (D).
  - 3. The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the Division of Community Development or other appropriate Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (E).
  - 4. Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand

three hundred forty dollars (\$8,802,340). See CJN-29-22, Section Three (F).

- 5. Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight Committee(s) and be subject CJY-41-21's NNDOJ initial eligibility determination. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (L)(5) and (L)(6).
- C. The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CMY-36-23, AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE CURTIS YANITO'S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: MEXICAN WATER, TO'ŁIKAN, TEES NOS POS, ANETH, RED MESA), was signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on June 8, 2023.
- D. CMY-36-23, Section Four, states that:
  - 1. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C)(10), (11), and (12).
- E. The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAU-74-23, AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL; AMENDING COUNCIL RESOLUTIONS CJY-41-21 AND CJN-29-22; DELEGATING THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE AS THE FINAL APPROVAL AUTHORITY FOR DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLANS FUNDED THROUGH THE NAVAJO NATION'S FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS was signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on September 6, 2023.
- F. CJN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three, now states, in part and among other things, that
  - 1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars (\$211,256,148) to be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two thousand three hundred forty dollars (\$8,802,340) per Delegate Region . . and allocated through Delegate Region Project Plans approved by two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Naabik'íyáti' Committee members in attendance . . . See CJN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three (B).

- G. All additional projects listed in the Hon. Curtis Yanito's Delegate Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been deemed Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition, Hon. Curtis Yanito's Delegate Region Projects Plan does not exceed the amount of \$8,802,340, as set forth in CJN-29-22, Section Three (F).
- H. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Curtis Yanito's Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt the additional projects as part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Curtis Yanito's Delegate Region (Chapters: Mexican Water, To'likan, Tees Nos Pos, Aneth, Red Mesa) as set forth in Exhibit A.

SECTION THREE. AMENDING CMY-36-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE CURTIS YANITO'S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: MEXICAN WATER, TO'LIKAN, TEES NOS POS, ANETH, RED MESA), TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR THIS DELEGATE REGION

- A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the additional projects as part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Curtis Yanito's Delegate Region (Chapters: Mexican Water, To'likan, Tees Nos Pos, Aneth, Red Mesa) set forth in Exhibit A.
- B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CJN-29-22, and BFS-31-21.
- C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by Department of Justice during their eligibility determination(s).

#### SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted and approved by resolution of the Naabik'íyáti' Committee.

#### SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Naabik'íyáti' Committee members in attendance.

#### SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of the Navajo Nation.

#### CERTIFICATION

I, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered by the Naabik'iyati' Committee of the 25th Navajo Nation Council at a duly called meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a quorum was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 19 in Favor, and 00 Opposed, on this 12th day of October 2023.

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Chairwoman Naabik'iyati' Committee

10/17/2023 Date

Motion: Honorable Vince R. James Second: Honorable Curtis Yanito

Chairwoman Crystalyne Curley not voting



SET-UP VERIFIED BY:

#### THE NAVAJO NATION

#### AAI CHECK OFF LIST

#### FOR NEW COMPANY or BUSINESS UNIT

NOTIFICATION ON NEW COMPANY AND BUSINESS UNIT ADDED, PLEASE COMPLETE AAI CHECK OFF LIST Company \*New Business Unit Description \*Facility/Job Site# US Treasury - Teec Nos Pos Chapter Purchase of 55261 8059 K2115435 Motor Grader Project ENTERED BY (Step A to F): **EXPLANATION/REFERENCE NO:** DATE: Germaine Jones Setup New Business Unit 12/20/2023 TASK TASK DESCRIPTION APPLIC TASK EXPLANATION A. Create New 1. Copy Address Book P01012 Use "COPY" of similar Address Book. Complete vital Fund Record - "O" Search fields: 1) Enter Tax ID 860092335, 2) Related Address Type (Company ST) tab-5th Address Number field enter "10" (Gen Fund) 2. Add Fund/Company P0010 Use "ADD" in CO Names & Numbers-Setup, use CO 10 (CO) info, \*CO Number. & \*CO Address number are identical. B. Create Balance Create Balance Sheet P0006 Use "COPY" of similar Balance Sheet (BS) Business Unit Sheet Business Unit BU by Copying C. Attach Objects 1. Operating P09804 Copy from Model "1" Bus Unit to BS Business Unit to Balance Sheet BU (Object range 0100 thru 0999 only) D. Create New 1. a) Operating BU (or) Use "COPY" of similar Business Unit. P0006 Business Unit \*: 3. a) Operating BU-P0006 In BU Master "More" tab-Address Number (Job Site) Create AB Facility field-Visual Assist search type "F" (facility), select AB# 1. b) Project BU (Job) P51006 Use "COPY" of similar Project BU 2. Project Job Dates P51006 Create extended master, set job dates 3. b) Project BU-Create In Job Master "More" tab-Address Number (Job Site) P51006 AB Facility field-Visual Assist search type "F" (facility), select AB# E. Attach Objects 1. a) Operating (or) P09804 "Copy" from model BU 2 to IS BU (Obj 1000 thru 9999) to Business Unit 1. b) Projects BU (Job) P51091 "Copy" from Job Cost Code "CG1" Chart Type to Job # F. Create ICCC 1. Operating BU (or) P0012 "Copy" similar Company "ICCC" AAI item no. Change AAI (New CO only) 2. Project BU BU and CO Fields only (must be identical)

MODULE	ITEM#	AAI DESCRIPTION	APPLIC	INITIAL	DATE
GEN ACCT'G	ICCC	Intercompany Settlements	P0012	New Company Only	
ACCOUNTS	PB	Default Bank Account (10.0120.02)	P0012	New Company Only	
PAYABLE	PC	Payable Class Code	P0012	New Company Only	
	PCPREP	Prepaid Voucher Offset	P0012	New Company Ordy	****
	PCRETN	Retainage (Contract)	P0012	New Company Only	
	PKD	Discounts Available	P0012	No Disco	unts
	PKL	Discounts Lost	P0012	No Disco	unis
IXED ASSETS	DEPN	*Depreciation Default Values	P12002	New BU's	
PURCHASING	4320	Received Not Vouchered	P40950	New Company Unity	
		*Setup Hold Codes for each new BU(B1)	P42090	Name BU%	13.10.1
		*Review Hold Budget Review Hold (RW)	P42090.	New BU's	
		Set default A/B for each BU		New Company Only	
		Add Purchasing Tolerance rules	P4322	New Company Only	
		*Set-up Branch/Plant Constant & Set-up Address Number	P41001	No 18 's	
SECURITY	Not yet	BU Security		New Applie	able

DATE:

COMMENTS/ACTION:

Job Status Inquiry Print

12/20/2023 16:35:07

12/20/2023 Thru Date

Page -

\*\*NEW BUDGET\*\*
K2115435 US TREASURY-TEEC NOS POS MGRTR

Project

Job

Cost	Cost	ć	LPM	Original	Revised	Actual	Open Commit	Budget	% Revised	% Revised
Code	Type	Description	DECOM	Budget Amt	Budget Aint	Amount	Amount	Balance	Spent	Kemaining
	1710	Program Revenue	6 B N	460,799.27-	460,799.27-			460,799.27-		1.00
	1710	Program Revenue	6 T	460,799.27-	460,799.27-			460,799.27-		1.00
	1705	CG Revenue	5 T	460,799.27-	460,799.27-			460,799.27-		1.00
	1700	External C/G Revenue Sourc	4 T	460,799.27-	460,799.27-			460,799.27-		1.00
	1000	Revenues	3 T	460,799.27-	460,799.27-			460,799.27-		1.00
	0916	Vehicles	6 B N	460,799.27	460,799.27			460,799.27		1.00
	0916	Vehicles	6 T	460,799.27	460,799.27			460,799.27		1.00
	9100	Personal Property	5 T	460,799.27	460,799.27			460,799.27		1.00
	0006	Capital Outlay	4 T	460,799.27	460,799.27			460,799.27		1.00
	2000	Expenses	3 T	460,799.27	460,799.27			460,799.27		1.00



#### NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL



ETHEL B. BRANCH Attorney General

HEATHER CLAH Deputy Attorney General

## DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: HK 0548
Date & Time Received: 06/09/23 at 16:01
Date & Time of Response: 06/14/23 at 17:00
Entity Requesting FRF: Teec Nos Pos Chapter
Title of Project: Motor Grader
Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Development
Amount of Funding Requested: \$460,799.27
FRF eligible FRF ineligible Additional information requested
FRF Eligibility Category:
(1) Public Health and Economic Impact (2) Premium Pay (3) Government Services/Lost Revenue (4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure
U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:  6.1, Provision of Government Services

Missing Form Supporting documentation missing Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026 Incligible purpose Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports Additional information submitted is insufficient to make a proper determination	Expenditure Plan incomplete Funds will not be obligated by 12/31/2024 Incorrect Signatory Inconsistent with applicable NN or federal laws
Other Comments:	
	The state of the s
•	
Name of DOJ Reviewer: Navalyn R. Platero	
Signature of DOJ Reviewer: Nyw	parfor

#### Disclaimers:

If additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forms updated to include the additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore, please include a new RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1, and other supporting documents. Please email your resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org. Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice, therefore it is critical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission.

An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a legally allowable use – it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

#### APPENDIX A

### THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN FOR NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

#### Part 1. Identification of parties.

Non-Governance Certified Chapter Teec Nos Pos Chapter requesting FRF:	Date prepared: 5/4/2023
Chambers P.O. Box 106	phone/email: (480) 708.8657
mailing address: Teec Nos Pos, AZ 86514	website (fany): teecnospos@navejochapters.org
This Form prepared by: Calvin Tsosie, SPPS	phone/email: (928) 429-0096
CONTACT PERSONS name and title	cetsosie@nndcd.org
Title and type of Project: Motor Grader	CONTACT PERSONS IND
Chapter President: Kenny Victor	phone & email: 928.278.7277 kvictor@naataanii.org
Chapter Vice-President: Verma Francisco	phone & email: 602.313.2614 vfrancisco@naataanil.org
Chapter Secretary: Daron Yellowhorse	phone & email: 435.205.0212 dyellowhorse@navajochapters.org
Chapter Treasurer: Daron Yellowhorse	phone & email: 435.205.0212 dyellowhorse@navajochapters.org
Chapter Manager or CSC: Lucinda Tomchee, CSC	phone & email: 928.605.7745 Itomchee@nnchapters.org
DCD/Chapter ASO: Sarah Harrison	phone & email: 928.489.8199 sharrison@nndcd.org
List types of Subcontractors or Subreciplents that will be paid with FRF (if to	document attached
Amount of FRF requested: \$460,799.27 FRF funding period: 8/1	/2023 - 8/30/2024 Indicate Project starting and ending/tieadline date
Bort 9 Evropeliture Dien detelle	नामानात्व ४ राजुका बन्धातानु जान्य कर्मात्र कुम्पवयात्राम् छवरण्
Part 2. Expenditure Plan details.  (a) Describe the Program(s) and/or Project(s) to be funded, including how and what COVID-related needs will be addressed:	the funds will be used, for what purposes, the location(s) to be served,
The 2023 John Deere 672G Motor Grader will be use blow sand removal and repairing washouts during income Teec Nos Pos Chapter members. The Motor Grader community cemetery.	lement weather on the community routes for
(b) Explain how the Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Na	document attached
The Motor Grader will be used to backfilled washout on make roads passable roads for bus routes, emergence	out roadways in the community, maintain and by and non-emergency vehicles.
	☐ document attached
(c) Provide a prospective timeline showing the estimated date of comple challenges that may prevent you from incurring costs for all funding by	etion of the Project and/or each phase of the Project. Disclose any December 31, 2024 and/or fully expending funds and completing the

	APPINIXA
Proposes of Parlectic 1-, Describer St., 2008:	
A	
August 01, 2023 to August 30, 2024	,
	☐ Cocupred sticehed
(d) Meanly who will be responsible for implementing the Program	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
The Teer Nos Pos Chaptar and the Kayenta A and getting proper insurance through NN Risk	80 will be responsible for purchasing the Motor Grader Management.
(a) Periodo talen will be responsible for magnitum and maintena	document entended  costs for the Project coses complished, and how such costs will be funded
proposition:	The ends to any a More come transferred data transferred are to bittled
Upon the purchase of the Motor grader, the Te	es Nos Pos Chapter will be responsible for the
operation and presentive maintenance costs of The price quotation includes a 60 multi compr maintenance.	the heavy equipment using the Nevajo Nation Funds. Surely warranty and 3000 hours of preventative
•	. C) document silicated
(f) State which of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund expandation criss proposed Program or Project Sale under, sent explicit the present	notes in the elected U.S. Denotined of the Treasury Amendic 1 belon the
is, i Extract of Government Services. The Ti with road grading, sand removal off readways ice removal, blow send removal and easist wit	seo Nos Pos Chapter will assist cammonly members debris removal at the Community Cematery, anow and in home site tease dearing.
	C document etleched
Part 3. Additional documents.	
A shift of backstall ednessess principal facultities in marifeli.	IF Expanditum (Fam (or bullisate NIA):
Approving Chapter Resolution No. TNPCH     Cost Estimates (2 Pages)	05-15-2023-R-75
	Chapter Resolution educated
Part 4. Altimation by Funding Recipient.	
Parally Perspection and Endly (notified Productory Fun with Respirator Et. CN-41-21, CHOARPA, ARPA Regulators; a	de and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure First chall be in accordance and with all application indexed apply Nasagle Nation large, regulations, and policies:
Company Conference Con	No. a. Aller
Appare Francisco Francisco	Approved by: 44000 speciment before the transport
Approved by Helingle Inviction	Annual Market Bassin
<b>₩</b>	Approved in minute in the state of the state
	TOT ROSENE

-Fage 2 of 2 -

Page / of 3

## THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY

				<b>-</b>		_	7		_					47											
		(5)	Total									469799.2		460,799.2			440,797.27								
DCD/ASC	Itomchee@nnchapters.org	(B)	Proposed Budget							PA		960,759.27		460,799.27		٠	460,757.27	(E)				dor	inted Name	2/52/53	ure and vate
Division/Branch:	Itomche	(A)	Original Budget											0				(0)			CURATE.	Calvin Castillo, Executive Director	Division Director / Branch Chief's Printed Name		DIVISION DIFECTOR JORANCE SOUGHARMER AND DATE
	Email Address:	Fund	Code									b		و			TOTAL		udgeled:	udgeled:	E AND A	Cabrin (	on Directo		Directory
Teec Nos Pos Chapter Motorgrader	(480) 708-8657 Email	PART III. BUDGET SUMMARY		2001 Personnel Expenses	3000 Travel Expenses	3500 Meeting Expenses	4000 Supplies	5000 Lease and Rental	5500 Communications and Utilities	6000 Repairs and Maintenance	6500 Contractual Services	7000 Special Transactions	8000 Public Assistance	9000 Capital Outlay	9500 Matching Funds	9500 Indirect Cost		PART N. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES	Total # of Positions Budgeled:	Total # of Vehicles Budgeted:	NTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.	APPROVED BY:		273	
	No.:	% of Total	100%																	100%	TAINED		(	$\mathcal{L}$	-
Program Title:	Phone No.:	Amount	460,799.27																	\$0.00	ORMATION CON	ruty Director	Printed Name	1,0,1	matrice and Date
NEW	Lucinda Tomchea, CSC	Fiscal Year Term	- 52/1/8	,																TOTAL	SE THAT THE INF	James Adakal, Deputy Director	Program Manager's Printed Name		riogram manayel a Signature and Date
PART I. Business Unit No.: A	Prepared By: Lucinda	PART II. FUNDING SOURCE(S)	NN Fiscal Recovery Fund																		PART V. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CO	SUBMITTED BY:	2	Q	riogi

Powed House

FY 2023

FY 2023

## THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA

Page 2 of 3 BUDGET FORM 2

PART 1. PROGRAM INFORMATION:	
Business Unit No: $N \mathcal{E}  \omega$ Program Name/Title:	Teec Nos Pos Chapter Motorgrader
PART II. PLAN OF OPERATIONRESOLUTION NUMBER/PURPOSE OF PROGRAM:	
PART III. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA:	STATE STATE STATES AND ALLA CONTRACTOR ALLA CO
1. Goal Statement:	Actual God Actual Goal Actual
To purchase a new Motorgrader	
Program Performance Measure/Objective:	
To be used for road blading, snow, ice and sand removal.	
2. Goal Statement:	
Descreen Dieformanen Hanston	
3, Goal Statement:	
Program Performance Measure/Objective:	
4. Goal Statement:	
Program Performance Measure/Objective:	
5. Goal Statement:	
Program Performance Measure/Objective:	
PART IV. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED. James Adakal, Deputy Director	EVIEWED. Calvin Castillo, Executiva Director
Program Manager's Printed Name	Division DirectorBranch Chief's Printed Name
Program Manager's Signature and Date	Division Director/Branch Chief's Signature and Date

# THE NAVAJO NATION DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION

Page of BUDGET FORM 4

		(		(	\
	(D)	Total by MAJOR Object Code (LOD 4)	460,799.27		460,799.27
New	(C)	Total by DETAILED Object Code (LOD 6)	460,799.27		460,799.27
					TOTAL
Business Unit No.:					Dec of
PART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION:  Program Name/Title: Tees Nos Pos Chapter - Motor Grader	(B)	Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7)			Puner
PROGRAM INFORMATION: Program Name/Title:	DETAILED BUDGET:		Capital Outlay Vehicles 9164 - Specialized Vehicles		
PART I.	PART II. (A)	Object Code (LOD 6)	9000		

THE NAVAJO NATION PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE

  -  -	ECT FORM
Page	PROJ

PART L Bushess Unit No.: NEW																	ď	PART II.			Project information	t Infor	matton	_
Project Title: Teec Nos Pos - Motor Grader	- Motor Grader				ľ					İ							ᄹ	Project Type:	ö	Pard	Purchase Motorgrader	dorgrac	ক্র	
Project Description The Chapter will be purchashing a Motor Grader	r wil be purchas	Egg	Yotor	33gg			ļ										ÄŽ.	Planned Start Date:	ar Date		1-Aug-23	23		
																	g <sub>z</sub>	Planned End Date:	d Oate		4/30/24	0/2	7	
Check one box.	्र Original Budget	뜛	Ō	Budge	Budget Revision	٤		☐ Budget, Reallocation	teatloca	tton		idget A	Budget Modification	<u>5</u> .			£	Project Manager.	135er.	Lucin	Lucinda Tomchee	<b>8</b>		
	PART IV. Us	R PSC	Usa Fiscal Year	F	Quarte	3 to a	Anplet	othe in	formet	Se De	Ö	ខ្ល	(FY) Quarters to complete the information below. $O = Oct$ ; $N = Nov$ ; $D = Dec$ , etc.	ö	8	ی				Į å	Expected Competion Date if		٤	7.010
List Project Task separately, such			٤	2023			ŀ							FY_2024	734	1				} &	project exceeds 8 FY Cits.	ceeds (	FYC	) 133.
or Funish.	1 <u>1</u> Q.	.,,	2rd Otr.	٠	3	3rd Ort.		4th Otr.	<b>4</b>		1st Oct.		2nd Off.	: و	ৰ্ভ	3d Oir.		4th Or.	Ţ	۵	Date			
	N O	~ <u> </u>	ட	≆	4	<u>,</u> 	PF f	¥	S	0	z	٥	u.	×	¥	, 11	곡 ~	Α	S	0	=	ì	ъ П	Ξ.
Bid and receive quotes	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					·-······		×	×			····												
Bid Selection and DOJ Review					<u></u>				×	<u>`</u>	×										<del></del>			
Purchase the Equipment						····					<u>.</u>	<del></del>			<u>×</u>	<u>×</u>	<u>×</u>							
Project Closecut						<del></del>						····						· ×					<del></del>	
					·							<del></del>					···							
					·	<del>.</del>		•"				<del></del>												
																<del></del>						·		
						<u>i</u>											· · · · · ·							
					<u></u>	<u> </u>					_					•						·		
												···									<u></u>			····
							<del></del> -				<del></del>	****			<del>.</del>					· · · · · ·				
					·		·				<del></del>				<del></del>							, 5,,		
PART V.	S		2		1		╀┤	~			2	-			1	- -	-	ď		1	- g	PROJECT TOTAL	절	┨.
Espected Quarterly Expenditures				_			_								960,	960,195.27					A	40,799.27	7.2	

O.WB Analyst:

Сотралу Мо:

FMIS Set Up Date:

Resolution No.

FOR OMB USE ONLY:



PO BOX 106 TEEC NOS POS HICHWAY 160 BIA SCHOOL ROAD #5114 TELEPHONE (928) 656 – 3662 NAVAJO NATION, ARIZONA 86514 CHAPTER GOVERNMENT BUILDING FAX (928) 656 - 3661

#### RESOLUTION OF TEEC NOS POS CHAPTER

TNPCH-05-15-2023-R-75
SUPPORTING AND APPROVING THE APPENDIX A, THE NAVAJO NATION
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM AND EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR TEEC NOS POS CHAPTER TO PURCHASE A NEW MOTOR GRADER IN
THE AMOUNT OF \$460,799.27 FOR RESIDENTIAL ROAD BLADING,
HEALTH AND SAFETY CONDITIONS FOR ALL RESIDENTS WITH AN
EMPHASIS ON MITIGATING THE SPREAD OF COVID-19.
WHEREAS:

- 1. Pursuant to 26 N.N.C., Section 3 (A) the Teec Nos Pos Chapter is a duly recognized certified chapter of the Navajo Nation Government, as listed at 11 N.N.C., part 1, section 10 and
- 2. Pursuant to 26 N.N.C., Section I (B) Teec Nos Pos Chapter is vested with the authority to review all matters affecting the community and to make appropriate correction when necessary and make recommendation to the Navajo Nation and other Local agencies for appropriate actions; and
- 3. The Teec Nos Pos Chapter is requesting funding from the ARPA funding in the amount of \$460,799.27 to purchase a new Motor Grader; the Motor Grader will be used residential grading to fix road washouts, snow, ice and sand removal; and
- 4. The Motor Grader is to serve Utah and Arizona residents of Teec Nos Pos Chapter to address residential road blading, health and safety issues to improve the standard of living to all residents, with an emphasis on the mitigating the spread of COVID-19 of the community; and
- 5. The Teec Nos Pos Chapter affirms the Chapter will only use awarded Fiscal Recovery Funds and implement this FRF Expenditure Plan in compliance with the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations and policies.

  NOW. THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:
- The Teec Nos Pos Chapter hereby supports and approve the Appendix A, the Navajo Nation
  Fiscal Recovery Funds request form and Expenditure Pan for Teec Nos Pos Chapter to
  purchase a new Motor Grader in the amount of \$460,799.27 for road blading, snow, ice and
  sand removal during emergencies to mitigate COVID-19 Pandemic.

CERTIFICATION

We, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered by the Teec Nos Pos Chapter at a duly called meeting in Teec Nos Pos, Navajo Nation, Arizona at which a quorum of chapter members was present. Resolution was Motioned by: Jack Jim and Seconded by: Arlene Avze that the same was passed by a vote of 20-in favor, 60 opposed and 4 abstained on this 15th day of May, 2023.

Hon. Kenny-Victor Chapter President

Ion. Verma Francisco, Chapter Vice-President

Hon. Daron Vellowhorse, Secretary/Treasurer Hon. Curtis Yantio, Council Delegate



#### Investment Proposal (Quote)

RDO Equipment Co. 5500 East Penstock Avenue Flagslaff AZ, 86004

Flagslaff AZ, 86004 Phone: (928) 526-0639 - Fax: (928) 526-2498

Proposal for: TEEC NOS POS CHAPTER PO BOX 106 TEEC NOS POS, AZ, 86514 APACHE Investment Proposal Date: 5/3/2023
Pricing Valid Until: 5/17/2023
Deal Number: 1656525
Customer Account#: 3225001
Sales Professional: Buzz Ivicek
Phone: (928) 526-6639
Fax: (928) 526-2498
Email: Biv:cek@rdoequipment.com

#### Comments

672GP Price. \$412,951,00 plus 6% Navajo Tax

3000 hour Preventative Maintenance Contract S23,068.21 Non-Taxable

Navajo Nation 6% Tax: \$24,777.06 Total including 6% tax: \$460,799.27

#### Equipment Information

Quantity	Serial Number Stock Number	Hours (approx.)	Status / Year / Make / Model Additional Items	Cash Price
Ť.	TED TED	0	New 2023 JOHN DEERE 672G	5412.951.00
			PM Ente Final Tier 4 - 5 - 3000 Hours	\$23,068.21
			Warranty -John Deere Comprehensive-60 Months, 5000 Hours Deductible: 200, Exp Date: 5/4/2028	\$0.00
			Item Subtotal:	\$436,019.21
			Equipment Subtotal:	\$436,019.21

#### Purchase Order Totals

Balance:	-\$456 019 21
Total Taxable Amount:	\$412,951,00
AZ STATE TAX:	\$23 125 26
AZ COUNTY TAX:	\$5,368,35
AZ CITY TAX:	\$9,419.41
Sales Tax Total:	\$37,913 03
Sub Total:	\$473 932 24
Cash with Order:	\$0.00
Balance Due:	\$473,932.24

#### **Equipment Options**

ity_	Serial Number	Year / Make / Model	Description
l	TBD	2023 JOHN DEERE 672G	1910 Blade Impact Absorption System
			2050 14 Ft. x 24 In. x 7/8 In. (4.27M x 610mm x 22mm) w/ 6 In. x 5/8 In. (152 x 16mm) Cutting Edge & 5/8 in. (16mm) Hardware
			2820 Single Input Gearbox with Slip Clutch
			1240 Dual 100 Amp Alternators (200 Amp total)
			7160 Deluxe Grading Lights (18 Halogen Lights)
			8120 24-to-12 Volt Converter (30 amps peak / 25 amps continuous)
			9290 Flip Down Cab Beacon Bracket (RH)
			6710 Front Push Block
			6810 Rear Mounted Ripper/Scanifer Combination with Rear Hitch and Pin
			9430 (9) Extra Scanfior Shanks w/Teeth For Rear Ripper/Scanfier
			9440 (2) Extra Ripper Shanks w/Teeth For Rear Ripper/Scanfier
			9220 5.0 lbs. multi purpose (ABC) Dry Chemical Fire Extinguisher
			5510 Autoshift Transmission
			5710 Transmission Solenoid Valve Guard
			4616 Michelin XTLA
			7820 No Front Fenders
			2605 English Manual W/ English Labels & Decals
			170K JDLink™
			1610 Hydraulic Pump Disconnect
			5815 Hydrau
			2775 No Topcon 3D GPS Grade Control System installed
			2575 No Grade Control Base Kit Installed 9210 Decelerator
			9130 Rear Retractable Sun Shade
			8510 Air Conditioner Refrigerant Charged
			6650 Grade Pro Controls - Left Side
			6555 Grade Pro Controls for Rear Ripper or 1 Rear Auxiliary Functio 8720 No Sound Absorption Package
			6140 Grade Pro Premium Heated, Leather/Fabric, High-Wide Back Air Suspension Seat
			6010 Powered Cab Air Precleaner
			8310 Lower Front Intermittent Wiper & Washer
			8410 AM/FM Radio with Aux and Weather Band (WB)
		•	8210 Exterior Mounted Rearview Mirrors
			8830 Rear Camera (R4)
			5060 Grade Pro Low Cab w/ Lower Front and Side Opening Window
			1020 Armrest Fingertip Controls
			1320 No Quick Service Group
			1420 Severe Duty Fuel & Water Filtration System
			1830 Engine Exhaust W/ Flat Black Stack (FT4 or Stage V only)
			1140 John Deere PowerTech PSS 9.0L meets EPA FT4 Emissions
			8450T 672G MOTOR GRADER with 6WD

\* D1656525 Page 2 of 2